Pursuant to motion of adjournment the Polk County Board of Commissioners met in regular session at 8:00 o’clock a.m., June 7, 2011 in the Commissioner’s Room, Polk County Government Center, Crookston, MN.  Members present: Commissioner Warren Affeldt, Commissioner Craig Buness, Commissioner Warren Strandell, Commissioner William Montague, Commissioner Don Diedrich, and John P. Schmalenberg, County Administrator/Clerk of the Board. Others Present:  Gerald J. Amiot, County Auditor-Treasurer, and Judith H. Luettjohann, Deputy Clerk of the Board. 


A motion was made by Commissioner Strandell, seconded by Commissioner Montague and adopted by unanimous vote of the board to approve the agenda and consent agenda for June 7, 2011: 

1. Approve Auditor Warrant List.

2. Approve board minutes dated May 17, 2011 and May 24, 2011.
3. Approve payment to Thirteen Towns, Fosston, MN in the amount of $29.00 for a one year subscription for the Fosston Incinerator.
4. Approve Satisfaction of Mortgage for Laurel Hoveland. (Flood Loan).

Sheri Altepeter, Public Health Director, Amy Zabinski, Family Planning Services and Lisa Tocchio, Intern from UND came before the Board to discuss the Family Planning Special Projects Grant and a discussion of the amendment they have to carry over funding to the next year.  A motion was made by Commissioner Montague, seconded by Commissioner Diedrich and adopted by unanimous vote of the Board to approve the amendment to the Family Planning Special Projects Grant B31351 through March 31, 2012, and authorize the Chairman of the Board and County Administrator to sign the amendment.  A motion was made by Commissioner Buness, seconded by Commissioner Strandell and adopted by unanimous vote of the Board to approve the Use and Services Agreement with the University of Minnesota from February 2011 through May 2011 and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the Agreement.

Kent Johnson, Social Services Director along with Sarah Bowman and Karen Warmack came before the Board to discuss the replacement of an Eligibility Worker position.  A motion was made by Commissioner Diedrich, seconded by Commissioner Montague and adopted by unanimous vote of the Board to authorize the replacement of the Eligibility Worker position.  A motion was made by Commissioner Strandell, seconded by Commissioner Montague and adopted by unanimous vote of the Board to refill a Social Worker CPS position in the Family Preservation Unit.


Josh Johnston, Planning and Zoning Administrator came before the Board with matters pertaining to Planning and Zoning.  A motion was made by Commissioner Diedrich, seconded by Commissioner Montague to grant an extension of time for 60 days to file the Plat on Trails End on Spring Lake Parcel No. 12.00259.00. Upon motion resolution (2011-6-26) was approved for a Conditional Use Permit to build a 640 sq. ft. accessory structure on Parcel No. 61.00266.01 (complete copy of the resolution is on file in the office of the County Administrator).  Upon motion resolution (2011-6-27) was approved for a Conditional Use Permit to build a 30’ x 48’ accessory structure on Parcel No74.00577.00 (complete copy of the resolution is on file in the office of the County Administrator).  Upon motion resolution (2011-6-28) was approved for a Conditional Use Permit to excavate up to 10,000 cubic yards from a shoreland floodplain overlay on Parcel No. 18.00111.00 (complete copy of the resolution is on file in the office of the County Administrator).


Merle Kolstad came before the Board to discuss culverts on his property on the Popular River.  


Richard Sanders, Polk County Highway/Ditch Engineer came before the Board to discuss matters pertaining to his department.  A motion was made by Commissioner Buness  seconded by Commissioner Montague  and adopted by unanimous vote of the Board to award SAP 60-661-012 to Davidson Construction in the amount of $131,129.80 (low bid) and authorize the Chairman of the Board and County Administrator to sign said contract.  A motion was made by Commissioner Montague seconded by Commissioner Strandell and adopted by unanimous vote of the Board to award County Wide Bituminous Patching to Knife River Materials in the amount of $115.99 per ton (low quote) and authorize the Chairman of the Board and County Administrator to sign said contract.  A motion was made by Commissioner Strandell, seconded by Commissioner Diedrich and adopted by unanimous vote of the Board to accept the Ditch Petition on CD 126, Fanny Township and appoint Mr. Sanders as Ditch Engineer and authorize the work to be done.  Mr. Sanders presented his 2010 Annual Report to the Board. A construction update was also given to the Board at this time.


The following resolution (2011-6-29) was offered by Commissioner Montague:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the County of Polk act as sponsoring agency for a Safe Routes to School (SRTS) Project within the City of Fosston and acknowledges herewith that it is willing to be the project sponsor knowing full well that such sponsorship includes a willingness to secure and guarantee the local share of costs associated with this project and responsibility for seeing this project through to its completion, with compliance of all applicable laws, rules and regulations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That Rich Sanders is hereby authorized to act as agent on behalf of this applicant.

Agreement to Maintain Facility

WHEREAS,  The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) requires that states agree to design, construct,  operate and maintain facilities constructed with federal transportation funds for the useful life of the improvement and not change the use of right of way acquired without prior approval from the FHWA: and

WHEREAS, Transportation enhancement projects receive federal funding from the reauthorization of the Surface Transportation Program (STP) of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act – A Legacy for Users (SAFETEA-LU) of 2005; and

WHEREAS, The Minnesota Department of Transportation (Mn/DOT) has determined that for projects implemented with SRTS funds, this requirement should be applied to the project sponsor, and

WHEREAS, The County of Polk is the project sponsor for the Safe Routes to School project within the City of Fosston.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Project Sponsor hereby agrees to assume full responsibility for the design, construction, operation and maintenance of property and facilities related to the aforementioned transportation enhancement project.


Commissioner Strandell seconded the foregoing resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote.  YEAS: Buness, Montague, Strandell, Diedrich.  NAYS:  None.


Gerald Amiot, County Auditor-Treasurer came before the Board to discuss matters pertaining to his department.  A motion was made by Commissioner Strandell, seconded by Commissioner Buness, and adopted by unanimous vote of the Board to pull Parcel Nos. 52.00080.01, 82.00544.00 and 82.01583.00 from parcels previously offered for sale for re-appraisal purposes.  A motion was made by Commissioner Buness, seconded by Commissioner Montague and adopted by unanimous vote of the Board to approve the Tobacco Sales License for Christopher Motteberg dba Mentor C Store, LLC.  A motion was made by Commissioner Montague, seconded by Commissioner Diedrich and adopted by unanimous vote of the Board to approve the application for renewal of Off-Sale 3.2 Malt Liquor License for Deborah Kay Wilmot dba Deb’s Snows led Inn.


The following resolution (2011-6-30) was offered by Commissioner Strandell:

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, By the Board of County Commissioners of Polk County that the parcels of land forfeited to the State of Minnesota for non-payment of Taxes appearing on the list filed with the County Auditor-Treasurer, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, which have been classified and appraised as provided by Minnesota Laws 1935, Chapter 386, as amended shall be offered for sale by the Polk County Auditor-Treasurer on Thursday, July 21, 2011 at 11:00 a.m. at the Polk County Government Center for not less than the basic sale price.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the terms of this sale shall be for CASH ONLY.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the basic sale price of the property to be offered for sale shall be as stated on the attached list of land offered for sale.


Commissioner Buness seconded the foregoing resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote.  YEAS: Buness, Montague, Strandell, Diedrich.  NAYS:  None.


Upon motion the Board adjourned for lunch.

John Schmalenberg, County Administrator came before the Board with matters pertaining to his department.  Mr. Schmalenberg presented to the Board the initial FEMA meeting information.  A motion was made by Commissioner Strandell seconded by Commissioner Diedrich and adopted by unanimous vote of the Board to authorize payment of $47.27 for custodial supplies to Wal-Mart for the Incinerator.

The following resolution (2011-6-31) was offered by Commissioner Montague:


A RESOLUTION APPROVING MODIFICATIONS TO THE

JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT FORMING THE

NORTHWEST REGIONAL RADIO BOARD

WHEREAS, Polk County is a participating member of the Northwest Regional Radio Board, a Joint Powers Entity formed pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 403.39 and 471.59; and

WHEREAS, A Joint Powers Agreement creating the Northwest Regional Radio Board was approved by the fourteen counties and one city comprising the Board, including Polk County; and

WHEREAS, The current Joint Powers Agreement provides for membership by counties and cities within HSEM Region 3; and

WHEREAS, The Minnesota legislature has amended Minnesota Statute 471.59 to provide authority for federally recognized Indian tribes to participate in Joint Powers Agreements; and

WHEREAS, Compliance with this amendment to Minnesota statute requires modification of the existing Joint Powers Agreement; and

WHEREAS, The Northwest Regional Radio Board recommends modification of the Joint Powers Agreement governing the Northwest Regional Radio Board to provide for the authority for federally recognized Indian tribes meeting the same requirements as counties and cities within HSEM Region 3 to participate in the Northwest Regional Radio Board.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the Polk Board of Commissioners approves the modifications to the Joint Powers Agreement recommended by the Northwest Regional Radio Board and attached hereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chairman of the Board and the County Administrator is hereby authorized to execute the required addendum to the existing Joint Powers Agreement to implement the authorized modifications.


Commissioner Buness seconded the foregoing resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote.  YEAS: Buness, Montague, Strandell, Diedrich.  NAYS:  None.


Gordy Gudvangen, Trail Administrator for the Agassiz Recreational Trails came before the Board to discuss an advance for the trail between Beltrami and Ada.  A motion was made by Commissioner Buness seconded by Commissioner Diedrich to authorize the County to advance to the Sandhill Snowcruisers a warrant check in the amount of $250,000.00 for the purchase of the rail bed from just south of Beltrami to ½ mile south of Ada.  

A motion was made by Commissioner Strandell, seconded by Commissioner Diedrich, and adopted by unanimous vote of the Board to approve the revised organizational chart for the Highway Department to include a GIS division. (Chart on file in Administrator’s Office)

A motion was made by Commissioner Strandell, seconded by Commissioner Diedrich, and adopted by unanimous vote of the Board to approve hiring a GIS Specialist/Engineering Tech IIIC position for the Highway Department.  


A motion was made by Commissioner Diedrich, seconded by Commissioner Buness to create the positions of Director of Assessment Services and Director of Property Records and set the salaries for the positions at $72,000.00 and create a Finance Officer position and set the salary at $57,928.00 effective August 1, 2011. The motion was defeated upon the following vote. YEAS: Diedrich, Buness.  NAYS:  Montague, Strandell, Affeldt.

A motion was made by Commissioner Strandell, seconded by Commissioner Montague to create the positions of Director of Assessment Services and Director of Land Records and set the salaries for each position at $78,700.00 and create a Finance Officer position and set the salary at $57,928.00 effective August 1, 2011. The motion was carried upon the following vote. YEAS: Montague, Strandell, Affeldt. NAYS:  Diedrich, Buness.  

A motion was made by Commissioner Strandell, seconded by Commissioner Diedrich, and adopted by unanimous vote of the Board to approve hiring a Clerk Typist Cashier III position for the Taxpayer Service Center.  
A motion was made by Commissioner Strandell, seconded by Commissioner Montague, and adopted by unanimous vote of the Board to approve the May Auditor Warrants for payment:

AUDITOR WARRANTS 4/27/2011

           VENDOR NAME                            AMOUNT

           BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MN     121,240.00

               0 PAYMENTS LESS THAN  $300            .00

                       FINAL TOTAL.......    $121,240.00

                          AUDITOR WARRANTS 5/03/2011

           VENDOR NAME                            AMOUNT

           CROOKSTON DRIFTBUSTERS               5,372.85

           EGF WATER & LIGHT DEPT               1,255.63

           MN UI FUND                           5,413.88

           OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                7,254.90

           POLK COUNTY AUDITOR TREAS           26,255.11

           RED LAKE COUNTY TREASURER            4,430.04

           SIMPLEXGRINNELL                      1,510.00

           US POSTAL SERVICE (CMRS FP)          5,000.00

           VERIZON WIRELESS                       469.04

           WEST PAYMENT CENTER                  1,718.09

               9 PAYMENTS LESS THAN  $300         957.20

                       FINAL TOTAL.......     $59,636.74

                              

           AUDITOR WARRANTS 5/10/2011

           VENDOR NAME                            AMOUNT

           ADVANCED BUSINESS METHODS              334.09

           CLEARWATER VET SERVICE LTD           1,764.00

           FOSSTON DAC                          3,168.00

           FOSSTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES         35,013.41

           GREAT PLAINS NATURAL GAS CO          1,078.90

           HALSTAD TELEPHONE CO                 9,987.64

           INFORMATION SYSTEMS CORP               595.00

           LAKE AGASSIZ REGIONAL LIBRARY       50,546.50

           LOL DAIRY BUSINESS SERVICES            479.56

           MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS          1,093.77

           NORTH COUNTRY SECURITY INC           3,638.88

           NORTHLAND COLLEGE                      300.00

           NORTHLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE          7,000.00

           OCCUPATIONAL DEVELOPMENT CENTE       1,106.10

           POLK COUNTY AUDITOR TREAS           13,966.19

           POLK COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL SERV       2,369.05

           QWEST                                1,315.77

           RED LAKE ELECTRIC CO-OPERATIVE       1,065.00

           JAMES SACKETT                        1,355.00

           SAFETY COMPLIANCE SERVICES             975.00

           ELENA SEMERIKOV                      3,024.00

           SIMPLEXGRINNELL                      2,317.05

           U S BANK                               425.00

           US POSTAL SERVICE (CMRS FP)          1,000.00

           WILD RICE ELEC CO-OP INC               962.91

              14 PAYMENTS LESS THAN  $300       1,376.07

                       FINAL TOTAL.......    $146,256.89

                          AUDITOR WARRANTS 5/16/2011

           VENDOR NAME                            AMOUNT

               1 PAYMENTS LESS THAN  $300          29.00

                       FINAL TOTAL.......         $29.00

 

                           AUDITOR WARRANTS 5/17/2011

           VENDOR NAME                            AMOUNT

           AT&T MOBILITY                          418.69

           BROST CHEVROLET INC                 29,625.00

           CROOKSTON WATER DEPARTMENT             673.17

           GARDEN VALLEY TELEPHONE CO           6,690.65

           GREAT PLAINS NATURAL GAS CO          1,814.54

           GREATAMERICA LEASING CORP              380.48

           KINETIC LEASING                        411.86

           MARTIN MECHANICAL DESIGN INC           396.75

           MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS            307.27

           MN STATE TREASURY                    8,182.50

           MOTOR VEHICLE                        1,960.63

           NORTH COUNTRY SECURITY INC           3,681.97

           NORTHWEST ASPHALT MAINTENANCE       92,335.36

           OTTERTAIL POWER CO                   8,100.54

           PURCHASE POWER                       1,000.00

           QWEST                                  619.71

           SIMPLEXGRINNELL                      3,266.10

           TDS METROCOM - MN                      482.46

           U S BANK                               425.00

           VERITA EXCHANGE CORP               136,832.06

           VERIZON WIRELESS                       824.57

              26 PAYMENTS LESS THAN  $300       1,548.89

                       FINAL TOTAL.......    $299,978.20

                            AUDITOR WARRANT 5/23/2011

           VENDOR NAME                            AMOUNT

           BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MN     121,204.00

               0 PAYMENTS LESS THAN  $300            .00

                       FINAL TOTAL.......    $121,204.00

                                      

                           AUDITOR WARRANTS 5/24/2011

           VENDOR NAME                            AMOUNT

           ALTRU HEALTH SYSTEM                  2,653.00

           CARDMEMBER SERVICE                   8,778.38

           DON'S MACHINE SHOP                   1,000.00

           EAST GRAND FORKS CITY                1,828.25

           EAST PC SOIL & WATER                19,600.00

           EAST POLK HERITAGE CENTER            4,000.00

           EGF HERITAGE FOUNDATION              4,000.00

           GARDEN VALLEY TELEPHONE CO             846.90

           GREAT PLAINS NATURAL GAS CO            511.55

           HAGEN CONSTRUCTION                   5,519.17

           KINETIC LEASING                        335.27

           KVIEN DOCUMENT IMAGING INC          96,606.69

           LENES SAND & GRAVEL INC              2,564.69

           MN OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECH           877.39

           MN RR VALLEY DEV ASSOC               1,500.00

           OCCUPATIONAL DEVELOPMENT CTR        21,701.50

           OTTERTAIL POWER CO                     785.45

           PC COMMITTEE ON AGING                2,500.00

           POLK CO HISTORICAL SOCIETY           7,250.00

           POLK COUNTY                         65,589.85

           POLK COUNTY AUDITOR TREAS            7,516.51

           POLK COUNTY FAIR ASSOC              18,000.00

           STANLEY CONVERGENT                   1,010.00

           TRI-VALLEY OPPORTUNITY COUNCIL      13,319.00

           UNIVERSITY OF MINN R S V P           2,000.00

           WARREN VOLUNTEER AMBULANCE SER         416.67

           WEST PAYMENT CENTER                  1,347.51

           WEST POLK SOIL & WATER              19,600.00

              15 PAYMENTS LESS THAN  $300       1,992.28

                       FINAL TOTAL.......    $313,650.06

                         AUDITOR WARRANTS 5/31/2011

           VENDOR NAME                            AMOUNT

           ADVANCED BUSINESS METHODS              420.06

           BETA ANALYTIC INC                      595.00

           COLE PAPERS INC                      3,102.36

           CRA PAYMENT CENTER                  29,065.00

           GLENN HALVORSON                      1,000.00

           POLK COUNTY AUDITOR TREAS              460.40

           RED LAKE ELECTRIC CO-OPERATIVE         645.65

           TITAN MACHINERY                    145,281.60

           US POSTAL SERVICE (CMRS FP)          5,000.00

           VILANDRE HTG AIR COND & PLUMBI         405.00

               5 PAYMENTS LESS THAN  $300         631.58

                       FINAL TOTAL.......    $186,606.65

With no further business the Board adjourned to reconvene at 10:00 o’clock a.m. on June 21, 2011.








________________________________








Warren Affeldt, Chairman

ATTEST:

_____________________________________

John P. Schmalenberg, County Administrator

Clerk of the Board
1

